
 

 

Agenda - Llywydd's Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 7 November 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLlC@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration Period  

(8.30 - 9.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2023/24 

(9.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 39)  

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE – Electoral Commissioner, Wales 

Shaun McNally CBE – Chief Executive, Electoral Commission 

Kieran Rix – Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas – Head of Electoral Commission, Wales, Electoral 

Commission 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2023/24: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.00 - 11.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



   

 

 

1 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Llywydd’s Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

September 2022 

Dear Chair, 

I am pleased to enclose the Estimate Memorandum which includes the Commission’s 

Main Estimate for the 2023/24 financial year. This is underpinned by our five year 

Corporate Plan for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 [English and Welsh] which was provided 

to you last year. 

As you would expect, the estimate and accompanying information sets out how we plan to 

manage our work effectively in Wales during 2023/24. The Corporate Plan sets out five 

strategic objectives for the period. These seek to maintain the high standards and public 

trust in the electoral system, as well as to address pressures and areas for development 

to further enhance the s
[...]
 estimate to the Llywydd’s Committee, and look forward to discussing 

these with you when appropriate. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE Shaun McNally CBE 

Electoral Commissioner - Wales Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, 

Electoral Commission

Pack Page 24



5 
 

Annex: Measuring our 
performance 

Our corporate performance indicators 

Ref Definition 
Corporate 
performance target 

Strategic objective 1: Accessible registration and voting 

1 Public awareness campaign influence on voter registration: 
Additions to electoral registers during our voter registration 
campaigns meet or exceed our targets 

Wales: 40,800 

(701,754 - UK) 

2 Engagement with local authorities and partners who disseminate 
voter information to specific target groups, including those newly 
enfranchised groups 

To be developed in 
2022/23 (year 1) 

3 Engagement with partners and young people to develop 
democratic education resources for young people in-line with our 
Learning Strategy 

To be developed in 
2022/23 

Strategic objective 2: Transparent political campaigning and compliant political finance 

4 Timely publication of donation and loan reports received by 
statutory deadline 

100% 

5 Timely publication of statements of accounts 100% 

6 Timely progression and conclusion of investigations 90% 

7 Timely notification / issuance of decisions on sanctions (final 
notices) following representations period 

90% 

8 Timely notification of outcome of party and non-party 
campaigner registration applications (for new and change of 
details) 

90% 

9 Timely responses to requests for regulatory advice on financial 
reporting 

90% 

10 Effective regulatory guidance products / resources delivered to 
support compliance with the law 

Already collecting 
data, to be 
baselined in 2021/22 

11 Guidance product related queries that help identify existing 
and/or new areas of the guidance that provide additional clarity 
with the law 

Already collect
[...]
sts of 
the Commission's external communications team based 
on our estimate of how their time will be spent. This 
covers handling reactive press and public affairs 
enquiries; carrying out proactive media engagement 
for routine regulatory publications and Commission 
reports, and preparing for meetings with Members of 
the Senedd. Press office and public affairs support will 
be increased for activity relating to the Welsh 
Government electoral reform agenda. 

Pack Page 31



  
 

Research 47 This represents the Committee's share of research 
activities including the annual public attitudes 
surveying and assessment of the accuracy and 
completeness of electoral registers. 

  
 

Policy 53 This represents the Committee's share of the costs of 
policy analysis to support the development of new 
policy and legislation by the Welsh Government. 

  
  

287   

  
  

    

Total direct Costs 983   

  
  

    

Indirect Costs     

  
 

Resource 304 5% of back office costs, including rent, rates, ICT, 
finance, HR and management costs 

  
 

Depreciation 127 5% of the depreciation for capital expenditure, 
including upgrading of the Political finance and other 
systems 

  
  

431   

  
  

    

Total indirect Costs 431   

  
  

    

Total contribution 1,414   

          

 

Pack Page 32



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/00104/22 
 
 
 
 
David Rees MS, 
Chair 
Llywydd’s Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
seneddLLC@Senedd.Wales 
 
 
 
 

19 October 2022 
 
 
Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 3 October to myself and the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government, regarding the Electoral Commission’s financial estimate for 2023-24 relating to 
its work on devolved Welsh elections. I am replying as the Minister responsible for elections, 
but I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government given her 
interest in expenditure out of the Welsh Consolidated Fund and in the administration of 
elections by local authorities. 
 
It is noted that the estimate presented here is £1.414m for 2023-24, compared with a 
projected figure of £1.25m in the previous five year plan – a 13% increase. The estimates 
memorandum does go some way to set out inflationary pressure related reasons for this, as 
well as the political literacy work, developing new education resources to support the roll-out 
of the new curriculum for Wales. As a consequence of the way in which the estimate has 
been presented, it is difficult to compare with the estimate provided in the five year plan.  
The Committee may therefore wish to seek assurances from the Electoral Commission that 
consideration has been given to possible efficiencies in order to mitigate inflationary cost 
pressures. It would also be helpful to receive the Commission’s formal assurance that the 
funding from the Welsh Consolidated Fund will not relate to any increase in central recharge 
costs as a result in changing priorities originating from the UK Government.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, I can confirm that the activities described by the Electoral 
Commission in the estimate are in line with the Welsh Government’s expectations about 

Pack Page 33

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:seneddLLC@Senedd.Wales


what will be required during the period this covers and is affordable within the funds 
transferred from HMT.  
  
My officials have worked with the Electoral Commission to put in place a payment 
agreement, which sets out how the costs will be paid from the Welsh Consolidated Fund, 
according to the budget agreed by the Senedd. The first two payments for 2022-23 have 
been made to the Electoral Commission and a process is in place for making subsequent 
payments. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 

 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 

Pack Page 34



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
To: Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
John Griffiths MS, Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  
 
cc. David Rees MS, Chair, Llywydd's Committee 
 
 

 
2 August 2022 

 
Dear Huw, John, 
 
I am writing to the Committee to provide you with an update on the electoral pilots that were 
delivered in Wales as part of the Local Government Elections in May 2022. 
 
The Electoral Commission is required by law to evaluate every electoral pilot scheme 
undertaken in Wales.  As such, they have evaluated the pilots undertaken in May 2022 and 
have today published their report which can be accessed here:   
 
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-
research/our-research/advance-voting-pilots-evaluation 
 
I have also issued a written statement updating Senedd members on progress which can be 
found here: 
 
https://gov.wales/written-statement-electoral-commissions-evaluation-report-welsh-
electoral-pilots 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 35

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-research/advance-voting-pilots-evaluation
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-research/advance-voting-pilots-evaluation
https://gov.wales/written-statement-electoral-commissions-evaluation-report-welsh-electoral-pilots
https://gov.wales/written-statement-electoral-commissions-evaluation-report-welsh-electoral-pilots


   

 
 

 

David Rees 

Cadeirydd, Pwyllgor y Llywydd 

Senedd 

Bae Caerdydd 

Caerdydd 

CF99 1SN 

20 Hydref 2022 

 

Annwyl David, 

Parthed: Amcangyfrif Atodol 2022/23 

Yn dilyn ein llythyr dyddiedig 28 Medi, rwyf nawr yn ysgrifennu i gadarnhau ein cais am 

Amcangyfrif Atodol ar gyfer 2022/23.  Rydym yn ymofyn am £122,000 ychwanegol gan y 

Senedd er gyfer eleni er mwyn ateb tri straen. 

Yn gyntaf, mae dyfarniadau cyflog ar gyfer 2022 wedi bod yn uwch na ddisgwyliwyd pan 

gyflwynwyd ein hamcangyfrif gwreiddiol.  Er bod hyn yn fforddiadwy o fewn ein cyllideb 

gyffredinol, mae angen inni adolygu cyfraniadau gan y Seneddau datganoledig er mwyn 

adlewyrchu cyfran y costau yn unol â’r fformiwla ariannu y cytunwyd arni.  Ar gyfer y 

Senedd, mae hyn yn gynnydd o £7,000.  Rydym
[...]
 

Shaun McNally CBE 

Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Electoral Commission 

Pack Page 39


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2023/24
	Paper 1 – Covering letter from the Electoral Commissioner Wales and the Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Electoral Commission
	Paper 2 - Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission
	Paper 3 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s financial estimates
	Paper 4 - Letter from the Counsel General on the electoral pilots
	Paper 5 - Supplementary Estimate of the Electoral Commission




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Llywydd's Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 7 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13116 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Witnesses: 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE, Electoral Commission 

Shaun McNally, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission 

Kieran Rix, Electoral Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Bethan Garwood (Deputy Clerk) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies had been received from Rhys ap Owen for whom Llyr Gruffydd was 

substituting.  

1.3 There were no declarations of interest.  

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2023/24  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Electoral Commission to the meeting and thanked them 

for submitting their financial estimate for the financial year 2023-24 and 

supplementary estimate 2022-23.  

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Electoral Commission on their financial estimate for 

2023-24 and supplementary estimate 2022-23.  

2.3 The Committee noted a letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution on the Electoral Commission’s report on the electoral pilot scheme.  

2.4 The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution on the estimate as part of the consultation required under paragraph 

16A(8)(b) of Schedule 1 to the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42(vi) was agreed. 

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission financial estimates 2023/24: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


